The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase / decrease

Investment return 1% increase / decrease

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability 5% – 10% increase / decrease

Retrenchment 5% increase / decrease

Expenses 10% increase / decrease

  Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in the measurement
of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder liabilities.

 Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

132

25. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES continued
25.5 Sensitivity of policyholder liability continued
  The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves, amounting to R500.6 million,

are not eliminated in order to derive sensitivity stresses which are more closely aligned with economic reality.

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

 variable

Increase /
(decrease)

 in
policyholder

 liabilities
R’000

Increase /
 (decrease)

in
policyholder

 liabilities
%

At 30 June 2016

Lapses +10% (33 639) (11%)

-10% 42 166 14%

Investment return +1% (35 989) (12%)

-1% 51 648 17%

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +10% 111 200 38%

-10% (113 310) (38%)

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +5% 55 856 19%

-5% (56 384) (19%)

Expenses +10% 37 951 13%

-10% (37 951) (13%)

At 30 June 2015

Lapses +10% (34 900) (13%)

-10% 45 664 17%

Investment return +1% (31 073) (11%)

-1% 47 529 17%

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +10% 101 495 37%

-10% (103 548) (38%)

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +5% 50 996 19%

-5% (51 510) (19%)

Expenses +10% 31 790 12%

-10% (31 790) (12%)

26. INSURANCE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

Insurance related payables

Due to intermediaries 2 937 4 223

Due to reinsurers 110 745 126 322

Other payables 20 193 8 349

Non insurance related payables

Trade creditors 44 274 64 418

Other payables 390 320 235 795

Indirect tax on debtors 404 341 283 560

Indirect tax liability 47 903 42 412

Total payables 1 020 713 765 079

  The carrying amount of payables approximates the fair value. Refer to note 34 for the current and non-current analysis of
payables.

OUTsurance Holdings ANNUAL REPORT 2016 133

27. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

  Uncertainty exists relating to the timing and extent of cash flows from the leave pay provision. The outstanding balance
represents the current value of leave due to employees currently in the employ of companies within the Group.

  The intellectual property bonuses are recognised as current service costs over a range of retention periods from six months
to two years. The balance of the intellectual property bonuses are recognised as an employee benefit asset.

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

Leave pay liability 120 902 103 549

Non discretionary bonus liability 32 528 34 738